joint venture entity acquired, the difference is
recognised as income.

The Group acquired $5.3 million of goodwill
through the business combinations. Goodwill is an
intangible asset with an indefinite life.

The acquisition accounting is provisional and the
Group can revise it within twelve months of the
acquisition date.

The businesses acquired during the period
contributed $10.4 million of revenue and
$4.1 million of net profit after tax for the year to
31 March 2018. If the businesses were acquired by
the Group at 1 April 2017, they could have
contributed $21.4 million of revenue and
$8.8 million of net profit after tax.

2017 Acquisitions
During the year new information was obtained
about the events which existed at the time that
The Cascades Retirement Resort Limited was
acquired on 30 December 2016. The new
information relates to deferred tax balances.

The following changes were made to the
provisional fair values as reported at 31 March
2017: Deferred taxation increased by $0.6 million
and goodwill increased by $0.6 million.

The 31 March 2017 comparative information has
been restated to reflect the adjustment to the
provisional amounts described above.

54

$000 Mary Doyle Strathallan Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,040 922 2,962

Trade receivables and other assets 1,275 351 1,626

Property, plant and equipment 12,769 7,439 20,208

Investment properties 115,453 38,838 154,291

Resident advances 0 84 84

Total assets 131,537 47,634 179,171

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,635 957 2,592

Employee entitlements 675 682 1,357

Revenue in advance 3,723 1,194 4,917

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 17,500 7,000 24,500

Residents' loans 65,435 23,444 88,879

Deferred tax liabilities 3,321 3,221 6,542

Total liabilities 92,289 36,498 128,787

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 39,248 11,136 50,384

Goodwill arising on acquisition 2,493 2,803 5,296

Purchase consideration transferred 41,741 13,939 55,680

55

5554

18. RELATED PARTY
TRANSACTIONS

Key Management Personnel Compensation
Key management personnel compensation for the
year ended 31 March 2018 and the year ended
31 March 2017 is set out below. The key
management personnel are all executives with the
greatest authority for the strategic direction and
management of the Company. The directors are
remunerated through directors’ fees and
expenses.

$000 2018 2017

Salaries and other short term
benefits

2,449 2,213

Share based payments 313 221

Termination benefits 0 0

Total 2,762 2,434

Identity of Related Parties
The Board of Directors at 31 March 2018,